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history of the proceeding

This decision dismisses the complaint of a residential telephone utility customer for failure to establish a claim against the utility for which relief can be granted and for failure to show that the utility improperly billed the customer.

On Feb. 19, 2002, Raymond D. Howell (Howell or Complainant) filed the complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon [which may also refer to Bell Atlantic‑Pennsylvania, Inc. (Bell)] or Respondent).
 Howell’s complaint is that after Verizon was put on notice of his spouse’s death, Verizon, two years later, back‑billed him for the difference between the amount paid on the account, which reflected an employee’s discount, in respect of his spouse’s former employment with Verizon, and the amount due with Howell as the billing responsible party, without an employee discount. Howell believes the back‑billed amount is reflected in the $104.37 bill that Verizon turned over to an agent for collection.

Verizon answered the complaint and admits that in April 2001, Verizon eliminated the deceased spouse’s discount and that Howell opted to upgrade his service with a local premium package, for $29.95 a month. The answer further avers that service was suspended on Feb. 6, 2002, for nonpayment and that service was restored on Feb. 22, following a payment of $29.91.

For the hearing on May 31, 2002, Raymond D. Howell appeared, testified, and sponsored Complainant Exh. No. 1 (a letter showing collection efforts by a collection agency to collect $104.37). William E. Lehman, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Verizon and offered the testimony of Lyn Furbee, Consultant for Verizon, who sponsored Verizon Exh. No. 1 (Howell’s May 16, 2001 bill) and Verizon Exh. No. 2 (an account history). Late‑filed exhibits, Verizon Exh. Nos. 3 and 4, were submitted to corroborate the testimony of Verizon’s witness.

The record of the proceeding includes the interim order setting a settlement conference and the prehearing order; the exhibits identified and described, above; and the 36‑page transcript of the hearing notes. The record closed June 27, 2002. Briefs were not filed.

Findings of fact

1. Howell resides at 716 Braddock Ave., Pittsburgh, Pa. (NT, at 6.)

2. Verizon furnishes Howell with basic telephone service at 412‑731‑0614. (NT, at 7, 16.)

3. Howell became the billing responsible party for service at 716 Braddock Ave. on April 25, 2001; before April 25, 2001, Howell’s spouse was the billing responsible party for the account. (NT, at 17.)

4. Howell’s deceased spouse was a retired employee (as of Oct. 1998) of Bell’s. (NT, at 8–9.)

5. Verizon’s policy is to extend an employee’s discount for basic residential telephone service to a surviving spouse for 90 days following the death of the spouse. (NT, at 17.)

6. In April 2001, Howell asked AT&T to block “900” numbers, and AT&T told Howell to call Verizon; when Howell called Verizon, the Verizon representative asked to speak with Howell’s spouse, Joyce, the billing responsible party of record; Howell told Verizon that Joyce was deceased, and Verizon told him the employee discount was not available to him as the surviving spouse. (NT, at 7, 17.)

7. During Howell’s conversation with the Verizon representative in April 2001, Howell opted to take a local premium package that included various non‑basic services. (NT, at 18–19, 21–23, 25; Verizon Exh. No. 1.)

8. After Howell told Verizon that his spouse was deceased, Verizon sent him a bill, according to Howell, for $212 and put the account in Howell’s name; Howell believes that Verizon back‑billed him from April 2001 to April 13, 1999, the date his spouse died. (NT, at 8–9, 12.)

9. Howell did not produce a telephone bill supporting any of his operative contentions, including the receipt of a bill for $212.00. (NT, at 24.)

10. Howell contends that he put Verizon on notice of his spouse’s death soon after her demise by sending Verizon three death certificates in connection with the receipt of death benefits from Verizon. (NT, at 7, 9–10.)

11. Verizon did not back‑bill Howell to recover the amount he should have paid for the period between July 12, 1999, i.e., 90 days after his spouse’s death, and April 24, 2001. (NT, at 18–19, 21–23, 25; Verizon Exh. No. 1.)

12. The first bill Howell received after he became the billing responsible party on the account was the May 16, 2001 bill in the amount of $69.04, $58.97 of which was for non‑basic service; the bill shows that the employee discount was eliminated effective April 24. (NT, at 17–18; Verizon Exh. No. 1.)

13. Howell is disputing a bill for “Caller ID” in the amount of $104.37, which was turned over to a collection agency; according to Howell, the $104.37 was separated from the high bill he received in April 2001; to the contrary, the $104.37 represents the final amount due for non‑basic service; after Howell failed to pay for non-basic service for some time, Verizon wrote off the balance due (removing the amount due from Howell’s active account) and turned the matter over to a collection agency. (NT, at 10–12, 32–34; Complainant Exh. No. 1.)

14. Verizon Exh. No. 2, among other things, shows the history of the account, including the time the employee discount was in effect; when the employee discount was in effect, monthly charges for basic service were $1.40 and the charge for non‑basic service was $7.09; following elimination of the employee discount, monthly charges, on the May 16, 2001 bill, for basic service were $9.99 and the charge for non‑basic service was $58.95, which included a prorated amount retroactive to April 25 and the prospective amount to May 15 for the new service package requested by Howell; the higher bill (for May 16) reflects both elimination of the employee discount and the new service package rates; Howell discontinued the premium service package effective June 21, 2001, as reflected on the July 16 bill. (NT, at 26–28.)

15. As an accommodation or courtesy to Howell, Verizon credited Howell’s account (in the amount of $24.71) on Oct. 16, 2001, to eliminate the retroactive proration of charges that was reflected on his May 16, 2001 bill. (NT, at 29; Verizon Exh. No. 2.)

discussion
Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), Verizon has a duty to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities.”
 Service under Section 1501 includes not only the provision and distribution of telephone services, but also all acts related to that function, including issuing correct bills, in accord with tariffs on file with the Commission.

By implication, Howell alleges that Verizon violated Section 1501, and as a result, he bears the burden of proving the violation(s). The Commission routinely construes and applies Subsection 332(a) of the Code
 to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, as Howell is in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of substantial evidence that the relief sought is proper 

and justified under the circumstances.
 A complainant must also show, as part of the complainant’s burden of proof, that the involved utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.
 Under Subsection 332(a), a respondent utility is not required to produce evidence or to persuade the Commission that it acted lawfully or properly. If a complainant fails to adduce sufficient evidence to sustain the complaint, then the complaint may be dismissed without the respondent utility having to produce any evidence in support of its position. The minimum amount of unrebutted evidence necessary to sustain a complaint is called a “prima facie case.”

Because Howell did not show that Verizon back‑billed him for the amount he should have paid for the period between July 12, 1999, i.e., 90 days after his spouse’s death, and April 24, 2001, it is irrelevant whether he put Verizon on notice of his spouse’s death shortly after her demise.
 Howell did not produce a telephone bill supporting any of his operative contentions, including the receipt of a bill for $212.00 in April or May 2001.
 

Howell is disputing a bill for “Caller ID” in the amount of $104.37, subsequently turned over to a collection agency.
 According to Howell, the $104.37 was separated from the high bill he received in April 2001. To the contrary, as shown persuasively by Verizon, the $104.37 represents the final amount due for non‑basic service, after Howell failed to pay for non-basic service for some time. Verizon wrote off 

the balance due (removing the amount due from Howell’s active account) and turned the matter over to a collection agency.

The first bill Howell received after he became the billing responsible party on the account was the May 16, 2001 bill in the amount of $69.04, $58.97 of which was for non‑basic service. The bill shows that the employee discount was eliminated effective April 24, 2001.
 The higher bill for May 16, 2001, reflects both elimination of the employee discount and the new service package rates. Howell discontinued the premium service package effective June 21, 2001, as reflected on the July 16 bill.

Howell failed to establish a claim against Verizon for which relief can be granted and failed to show that Verizon improperly billed him. Therefore, the complaint is denied and dismissed because Howell failed to present evidence sufficient to support a conclusion that Verizon violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the Complainant has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting any relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. To prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, a complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support an inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge these statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. There is no persuasive evidence to support a conclusion that Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED, as follows:

1. That the complaint captioned Raymond D. Howell v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., at Docket No. C‑20026923, is denied and dismissed.

2. That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Raymond D. Howell v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., at Docket No. C‑20026923, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated: January 14, 2002

James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge

� 	Effective August 1, 2000, Bell Atlantic�Pennsylvania, Inc., became Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.


� 	See NT, at 10–13.





� 	See NT, at 30.


� 	66 Pa.C.S. §1501.





� 	West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).	





� 	66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).





�	See Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1954); see, also, Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Yellow Cab Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987); North Am. Coal Corp. v. Air Pollution Comm’n, 279 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971).





� 	See Feinstein et al. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. PUC 300, 302 (1976), rev’d on other grounds, Philadelphia Suburban Water Co. v. Feinstein et al., 383 A.2d 997 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).
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